OFFICE OF CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items
November 9, 2017

OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROGRAMS

2.B.

Action: Award competitive grants for the 215 Century Community Learning
Centers Program [Goals 1 and 2 — MBE Strategic Plan]

Purpose: To create community learning centers that provide academic
enrichment opportunities for children, particularly students who attend high-
poverty and low- performing schools, to meet State and local student standards.

Grants are awarded for a period of up to three (3) years to any public or
private organization, including local educational agencies, non-profit
agencies, city or county government agencies, community-based
organizations, Indian tribes or tribal organizations, faith-based organizations,
institutions of higher education, and for-profit corporations, or consortia of two
or more of such agencies, organizations, or entities.

Scope of Grant:

¢ Grant Period: November 9, 2017 — September 30, 2020
e Award Amount: $3,704,654.00 Year 1
$3,704,648.00 Year 2

$2,963,561.70 Year 3

e Method of Award: Request for Proposals

Funding Source: Title IV, Part B, of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
(ESEA), as amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015

Continuation grants previously awarded will be funded a total amount of
$3,724,900.12 over the life of their grants through this appropriation.

Summary of Selection Process:
A competitive grant selection process was utilized to award the grants.

Scoring Criteria:

A. Needs Assessment

B. Program Plan and Implementation
C. Evaluation

D. Budget




This item references Goals 1 and 2 of the Mississippi Board of Education 2016-
2020 Strategic Plan.

Recommendation: Approval

Back-up material attached



21° Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantees Awards

Organization

SY 2017/2018
Year 1
100% Funding
Maximum Grant
Award

SY 2018/2019
Year 2
100% Funding
Maximum Grant
Award

SY 2019/2020
Year 3
80% Funding
Maximum Grant
Award

Total

Alcorn County School District
Alcorn Central Elementary School
Biggersville Elementary School
Kossuth Elementary School
Alcorn Central Middle School
Alcorn Central High School
Biggersville High School

Kossuth High School

Plantersville Middle School
Shannon Middle School

$249,562.00

$249,562.00

$199,649.50

$698,773.50

Boys and Girls Club of East Mississippi
(Meridian Public School District)

Magnolia Middle School

Northwest Junior High School

George Washington Carver Middle School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Carroll County School District
J.Z. George High School

205,126.00

205,126.00

164,100.00

574,352.00

Columbus Municipal School District
Columbus Middie School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Columbia School District
Columbia Primary School
Columbia Elementary School
Jefferson Middle School
Columbia High School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Corinth School District

Corinth Elementary School
Corinth Middle School

Corinth High School

West Kemper Elementary School
Kemper County High School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00




Greenwood Public School District
Threadgill Primary School

Bankston Elementary School

Davis Elementary School

St. Francis of Assisi School

North New Summit School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Hinds County School District

Bolton-Edwards Elementary/Middie School

Gary Road Intermediate School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

McComb School District
Summit Elementary School
Otken Elementary School
Higgins Middle School
Denman Junior High School
McComb High School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Mississippi State University
(West Point School District)
Churchill Elementary School
Southside Elementary School

249,999.00

249,993.00

199,999.20

699,991.20

South Panola School District
Pope Elementary School
Batesville Elementary School
Batesville Intermediate School
Batesville Middle School
Batesville Junior High School
Batesville High School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

South Tippah School District
Blue Mountain School

Pine Grove School

Ripley Elementary School
Ripley Middle School

Ripley High School

249,967.00

249,967.00

199,813.00

699,747.00

SR1 - Cool Kids Learn to Read
(Forest Municipal School District)
Forest Elementary School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00

Starkville-Oktibbeha Consolidated
Emerson Preschool

Sudduth Elementary School

Ward Stewart Elementary School

250,000.00

250,000.00

200,000.00

700,000.00




Tougaloo College

(Jackson Public School District)

Cardozo Middle School

Siwell Academy of Leadership Preparation (Middie) School
Forest Hill High School

Wingfield High School 250,000.00 250,000.00 200,000.00 700,000.00

Total $3,704,654.00 $3,704,648.00 $2,963,561.70 | $10,372,863.70

In accordance with the 21* Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Non-Regulatory Guidance, in no event will grant funds be reduced to a level of less than
$50,000 pending congressional appropriations. The Mississippi Department of Education reserves the right to negotiate grant award amounts depending upon
congressional appropriations. Grant awards will not exceed the above amounts.



